Hard-Nosed Advice
from a Cranky Law Professor






Hard-Nosed Advice

from a Cranky Law Professor

How to Succeed in Law School

Second Edition

Cristina C. Knolton

Professor of Legal Analysis, Writing, and Skills
Southwestern Law School

Lisa C. Dennis

Associate
Fagen, Friedman & Fulfrost LLP

Austen L. Parrish

Dean and James H. Rudy Professor of Law
Indiana University Maurer School of Law

A7

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2021
Carolina Academic Press, LLC

All Rights Reserved
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Parrish, Austen L., author. | Knolton, Cristina C., author. |
Dennis, Lisa C., author.

Title: Hard-nosed advice from a cranky law professor : how to succeed in
law school / Cristina C. Knolton, Lisa C. Dennis, Austen L. Parrish.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic
Press, 2021. | Includes index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2021015187 (print) | LCCN 2021015188 (ebook) | ISBN
9781531022303 (paperback) | ISBN 9781531022310 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Law--Study and teaching--United States. | Law
students--United States--Handbooks, manuals, etc.

Classification: LCC KF283 .P37 2021 (print) | LCC KF283 (ebook) | DDC
340.071/173--dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021015187

LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021015188

Carolina Academic Press

700 Kent Street

Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486

Fax (919) 493-5668
WWw.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



for our Nana and Papa Joe
CKand LD

for Leslie, Natalie, and Amelie
AP






CONTENTS

Acknowledgments
About the Authors
Introduction

1 | Preparing for Law School
Getting Ready for the First Year
A. A Little Perspective
B. Use the Summer Before Wisely
C. Prepare Your Family and Friends
D. Visit the School
E. Work Out Your Finances
The Right Mindset
A. Understand the Point of Law School
B. Question Everything
C. Accept Ambiguity
D. Understand the Socratic Method
E. Cautiously Use Hornbooks and Commercial Outlines
E. Create a Schedule
G. Avoid Common Missteps
Understanding the First-Year Curriculum
A. Contracts
B. Property
C. Criminal Law
D. Torts
E. Civil Procedure

vii

O N NN U U Ut Ut s R 0w W

e e e
W NN === 0O



Contents

F. Legal Research and Writing

Checklist Reminders

2 | Professor Expectations

A. Arrive on Time

B. Be Prepared

C. Attend Every Class

D. Engage With Class

E. Answer as a Lawyer Would

F. Go to Office Hours

G. Ask Only Appropriate Questions
H. Be Supportive, Not Competitive
1. Take Responsibility

Checklist Reminders

3 | Briefing Cases
The Basics

A. A Case Brief Defined
B. Why You Will Brief
C. How to Use Your Case Brief

How to Read Cases

A. Prepare to Read

B. Preview the Case

C. Read Carefully

D. Use a Legal Dictionary

E. Avoid Excessive Highlighting

F. Take Selective Notes

G. Keep Track of the Parties

H. Distinguish Kinds of Opinions

How to Brief

A. The Issue

B. The Facts

C. The Procedure
D. The Rules

E. The Holding
F. The Reasoning

Avoiding Pitfalls

A. Do Not “Book Brief”

13
14

17
17
17
18
18
19
19
19
20
20
21

23
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
29
31
32
32
34
34
35
35



Contents

B. Value Substance Over Style

C. Do Not Cut and Paste

D. Do Not Use a Commercial Brief
Checklist Reminders

4 | Outlining
The Basics
A. Why You Will Outline
B. When to Outline
C. When to Stop Outlining
D. What to Outline
E. What to Avoid
How to Outline
A. Get Organized
B. Organize around Legal Topics
C. Subdivide into Legal Elements
D. Blend In Key Cases and Statutes
E. Include Policy and Reasoning
Other Considerations
A. The Condensed Outline
B. It’s a Personal Thing
C. Flowcharts
D. Open and Closed Book Exams
Checklist Reminders

5 | Studying
Before Class
A. Setting a Schedule
B. The Right Environment
C. Before Reading a Case
D. Reading a Case
E. Don’t Forget the Book Notes
F. Immediately Before Class
During Class
A. Listen Carefully
B. Take Selective Notes

C. Take Consistent and Organized Notes

D. Listen to Your Classmates

36
36
36
37

39
39
39
40
41
41
43
43
43
43
44
46
46
46
46
47
47
47
48

51
51
51
52
52
53
53
54
54
54
54
55
56



X Contents

After Class
A. As Class Ends
B. Use Your Professor Effectively
C. Limits on Using Your Professor
D. Using Study Groups Effectively
E. As the Semester Ends

Checklist Reminders

6 | Final Exams
Before the Exam
A. Know Your Professor
B. Keep Your Outline Updated
C. Schedule Practice Exams
D. Approach Practice Exams Effectively
E. Learn How Your Professor Grades
F. Go to Review Sessions
G. Know the Legal Rules Cold
H. No All-Nighters and Manage Stress
Starting the Exam
A. Arrive Early
B. Arrive Prepared
C. Read the Instructions
D. Allocate Your Time
E. Read the Call of the Question
F. Read the Facts (and Again)
G. Outline Your Answer
Writing the Exam
A. Use IRAC
B. “T”: The Issue
C.“R”: The Rule
D. “A”: The Application
E.“C”: The Conclusion
Other Considerations
A. Emphasize Policy
B. Use Plain English
C. Use Specific Facts
D. Write Enough
E. Avoid Humor

57
57
57
58
59
60
60

63
64
64
65
65
66
66
67
67
68
68
68
68
69
69
70
70
71
72
72
72
76
77
82
82
82
82
83
83
84



Contents

F. Use Common Sense
Learning by Example
Emergencies and After the Exam

A. If Your Mind Blanks

B. If All Else Fails

C. A Few Nevers

D. Self-Assessment

E. Final Words on Exams and Grades
Checklist Reminders

7 | Legal Writing
The Basics
A. Objective v. Persuasive Writing
B. Legal Writing Is Formulaic
C. Legal Writing Is Simple and Concise
Learning the Formula
A. Conclusion
B. Rule
1. Organize the Rules from Broad to Specific
2. Connect Rules Logically and Accurately
3. State the Rules in Present Tense
4. Quote Key Language from the Rules
C. Explanation
1. Topics for Your Explanation Paragraphs
2. Drafting Explanation Paragraphs
i. Thesis Statements
ii. Case Illustrations
D. Application
1. How to Make a Legal Argument
2. How to Organize Your Arguments

i. Organization for Objective Memorandum

ii. Organization for Persuasive Brief
E. Conclusion
Organizing a Multi-Issue Paper
A. Understanding Different Legal Tests
B. Tying Multiple CREACs Together
Final Words on Legal Writing

A. Ancillary Sections of a Memorandum or Brief

Xi

84
84
89
89
89
90
91
91
92

95
95
95
96
97
98
98
99
99

100
102
103
103
103
104
104
105
108
108
110
110
112
113
114
114
116
118
118



Xii Contents

B. The Bluebook

C. Writing Style

D. Legal Research
Checklist Reminders

8 | Outside of Class
Law Journals (and Law Review)
A. What Are They?
B. How Do You Become a Member?
C. Should You Try?
D. Once You Are Accepted
E. Board Positions and the Third Year
F. Maintain Perspective
Advocacy Programs
A. What Are They?
B. How Do You Become a Member?
C. Should You Try?
Externships and Clinics
A. An Introduction to Externships
B. An Introduction to Clinics
Other Opportunities
A. Teaching and Research Assistant Positions
B. Student Organizations
C. Faculty/Student and SBA Committees
D. Public Service and Volunteering
Checklist Reminders

9 | Beyond Law School
Preparing for Your Career
A. Cultivate Relationships
B. Get Practical Experience
C. Take Advanced Writing/Skills Courses
D. Meet with the Careers Office
E. Jump at Networking Opportunities
F. Consider All of Your Options
Letters of Recommendation
A. Make Good Choices
B. Approach Recommenders Directly

118
119
119
120

123
124
124
125
125
126
127
127
128
128
129
129
130
131
131
132
133
133
134
135
136

137
137
138
139
139
140
140
142
144
144
145



Contents

C. Ask, Don’t Presume

D. Give Plenty of Notice

E. Make It Easy for the Recommender

E. Provide Detailed Information

G. Remember to Follow Up
The Summer Placement

A. Act Professionally

B. Dress Professionally

C. Submit Assignments on Time

D. Always Bring a Pen and Paper

E. Ask Appropriate Questions

F. Work Hard

G. Proofread. Proofread. Proofread.

H. Go to Firm Functions

I. Take Advantage of Firm Training
After Graduation

A. Build a Professional Reputation

B. Join Local Bar Associations

C. Keep in Contact

D. Remain Flexible in Your Career
Checklist Reminders

10 | The Bar Exam
Preparing for the Bar Exam
A. Have the Right Mindset
B. Focus in Law School
C. Understand the Exam Structure
D. Meet Deadlines
E. Prepare Financially
F. Research Preparation Courses
G. Prepare Your Life
H. Petition for Accommodations
Studying for the Bar Exam
A. Take a Preparation Course
B. Create a Schedule
C. Study Ten to Twelve Hours a Day
D. Study Actively, Not Passively
E. Take Timed Practice Exams

xiii

145
145
145
146
146
146
146
147
147
148
148
149
149
150
151
151
151
152
153
153
154

157
157
157
158
158
159
159
160
161
161
162
162
162
163
163
164



Xiv Contents

F. Manage Your Environment
G. Stay Healthy
Answering Bar Exam Questions
A. Use IRAC
B. Allocate Your Time
C. Approach the Essay Exam Methodically
D. Remember to Use the Word Because
E. Argue Both Sides
Some Practicalities
A. Reserve a Hotel Room
B. Tie Up Loose Ends
C. Visit the Exam Site
D. Pack Ahead of Time
The Day of the Bar Exam
A. Wear Comfortable Clothes
B. Eat Breakfast, Lunch, and Dinner
C. Arrive Early
D. Leave Your Study Materials
E. Expect the Unexpected
F. Do Not Discuss the Exam
G. Don’t Obsess
Checklist Reminders

Conclusion

Appendix A | Selected Bibliography
A. General Advice
B. Final Exams
C. Learning and Reading
D. Miscellaneous

Appendix B | Sample Case Brief
A. A Sample Decision
B. Case Brief

Appendix C | Sample Outlines
Sample Portion of a Contracts Outline
Sample Condensed Outline

165
165
165
165
167
167
168
168
168
168
169
169
169
169
170
170
170
170
170
171
171
171

173

175
175
176
176
176

179
179
182

185
185
193



Contents
Sample Flow Cart

Appendix D | Sample Final Exam
Sample Exam Question
Sample Exam Answer

Appendix E | Sample Objective Memoranda
A. Example Memorandum with Traditional Organization

B. Example Memorandum with Alternative Organization

Index

XV

197

199
199
200

209
210
217

225






ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We are grateful to those who read and commented on this book during
its many drafts and for the support of Southwestern Law School. Thank
you to our Southwestern colleagues for their ideas and encouragement.
Thank you to Bridgette de Gyarfas, Courtney Martin, and Natalie Rodri-
guez for their valuable suggestions. Thank you to our students, including
Mouna Kezbar, Elijah Lichtenberg, Eric Geier, Brian Luper, Para Noh,
and Jessica Priel for their research assistance and suggestions. And, lastly,
special thanks to Ryland Bowman and Kathleen Soriano Taylor for their
skilled and thoughtful attention to detail in polishing the final edits to the
book.

XVvii






ABOUT THE AUTHORS

Cristina C. Knolton: Professor Knolton is a Professor of Legal Writing,
Analysis and Skills at Southwestern Law School. Prior to joining South-
western, Professor Knolton taught at Texas Tech University School of Law
and LaVerne College of Law. In addition to legal writing and analysis, Pro-
fessor Knolton has taught the subjects of negotiation, alternative dispute
resolution, property, contracts, and marital property.

Professor Knolton is currently the co-director of the Negotiation Hon-
ors Program at Southwestern and coaches Southwestern’s Negotiation
teams. Professor Knolton was the inaugural recipient of the Professor Ana-
hid Gharakhanian Excellence in Teaching Award. She has spoken before
academic and professional forums on topics such as “Incorporating Ex-
ams into the Legal Writing Classroom,” “How to Succeed in Law School,”
“Texas Community Property Law;” “A Lawyer’s Role as an Advocate in the
Legal System,” “The Deal,” and “Negotiation Tactics in Criminal Defense.”

After completing her law degree at the University of Texas, where she
was a member of the Texas Law Review, Professor Knolton began her legal
career as a real estate attorney at the firm of Akin, Gump, Strauss, Haeur &
Feld in San Antonio, Texas, representing commercial real estate clients in
the acquisition, sale, ownership, and leasing of income-producing proper-
ties. She has also served as a volunteer mediator for the Lubbock County
Alternative Dispute Resource Center.

Lisa C. Dennis: Ms. Dennis is an associate at the firm Fagen Friedman &
Fulfrost LLP, where she represents clients in special education and student
issues. Ms. Dennis has practiced in the area of special education law for
eight years, and has expertise in all aspects of this area, including matters

Xix



XX About the Authors

related to the IDEA and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, special edu-
cation proceedings, IEP meetings, manifestation determination meetings,
as well as due process mediations, hearings before the Office of Administra-
tive Hearings and appeals from OAH decisions in U.S. District Court. She
also has extensive experience supporting clients in the area of student dis-
cipline, in responding to UCP complaints, and Public Records Act requests.

Prior to joining the firm, Ms. Dennis was affiliated with a boutique
law firm in the Pasadena area specializing in special education matters.
She brings a unique perspective to her legal practice, having begun her
professional career as an educator. For nearly 20 years, Ms. Dennis taught
social students and English in publish high schools near Los Angeles and
in the Bay Area.

Ms. Dennis earned her Juris Doctor from University of La Verne Col-
lege of Law and Holds a B.A. in history from the University of California,
Berkeley, as well as a secondary teaching credential in social studies and
English from Mills College.

Austen L. Parrish: Dean Parrish is the Dean and James H. Rudy Profes-
sor at Indiana University Bloomington’s Maurer School of Law. Previously
he served as interim dean and CEO (2012-2014), vice dean (2008-2012),
and the Irwin R. Buchalter Professor of Law (2007-2008) at Southwestern
Law School in Los Angeles. From 2003 to 2010, he directed Southwest-
ern’s international and comparative summer law program in Vancouver,
Canada, hosted by the University of British Columbia Faculty of Law in
collaboration with the International Centre for Criminal Law Reform and
Criminal Justice Policy, a United Nations affiliate

Over his career, he has taught a variety of courses, including Civil Proce-
dure, Constitutional Law, Federal Courts, Transnational Law, International
Environmental Law, and Public International Law. He serves on the Board of
Directors for AccessLex Institute and a member of the Executive Committee
for the Association of American Law Schools. He also serves as a member
of the AALS Deans Steering Committee. Prior to entering academia, he was
an attorney with O’Melveny & Myers in Los Angeles. Dean Parrish earned
his B.A. from the University of Washington, in Seattle, and his ].D. from
Columbia Law School, where he was a Harlan Fiske Stone Scholar.



INTRODUCTION

The idea of approaching law school in a traditional manner is out of
vogue. No one right way exists, or so we are told, on how to learn. Stu-
dents have many different perspectives, depending on their cultural and
economic background, as well as where, when, and in what order they
were born. Students are often advised that the path to success changes
depending on whether they are a Baby Boomer, a Tweener, a Gen X1, or
a Millennial. For many then, the way to achieve success in law school is
a personal thing. Students are encouraged to do whatever they feel most
comfortable with and to embrace what works for them. Each student has
their own way of doing well, and every rule can be bent or broken.

This book takes a different approach. It provides no-nonsense, some-
times hard-nosed, advice that is intended to cut across generations. Stu-
dents learn in different ways. However, regardless of a student’s back-
ground, law professors expect specific things. A student either figures out
what the professor wants, or is left behind. Doing what “is comfortable”
or what “works for you” is bad advice, because when students begin law
school they have no idea what works, and the first year of law school is
not a comfortable experience. In short, if a student wishes to excel, there
are right ways to approach law school. This book explains—hopefully in a
straightforward way—what some of those ways are.

The information presented here is intended to help students under-
stand what law professors expect of them. In a straight-talking fashion,
each chapter instructs students on how to give themselves the best chance
of doing well. The book covers those tasks that students commonly face
in law school: from reading and briefing cases, to outlining, to preparing
and taking exams, to being called on in class. The book also provides ad-

XXi



XXii Introduction

vice on success outside the classroom. In many ways, the book promotes
professionalism and common sense.

This book distinguishes itself in two ways. First, many law school
preparation guides are hundreds of pages long and purport to anticipate
every tidbit of information an aspiring law student might wish to know, no
matter how tangential. Few students read those books cover to cover, and
the advice they provide is often, at best, only marginally useful. In contrast,
this is a short book. It is not, and is not intended to be, an exhaustive guide
to all things law school related. It attempts to be concise and to the point:
an accessible book that can be read quickly and provide useful and prac-
tical advice on how to approach law school. Second, the advice that some
preparation books provide suggests students succeed only by mastering
some closely-guarded secret, which law professors know but conspirato-
rially refuse to reveal. This book rejects that sort of nonsense. Students
succeed in law school not through short cuts and tricks, but through hard
work. This book provides concrete advice on the fundamentals that stu-
dents must master to do well.



