Hard-Nosed Advice from a Cranky Law Professor

Hard-Nosed Advice from a Cranky Law Professor

How to Succeed in Law School

Second Edition

Cristina C. Knolton

Professor of Legal Analysis, Writing, and Skills Southwestern Law School

Lisa C. Dennis

Associate Fagen, Friedman & Fulfrost LLP

Austen L. Parrish

Dean and James H. Rudy Professor of Law Indiana University Maurer School of Law



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina

Copyright © 2021

Carolina Academic Press, LLC

All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Parrish, Austen L., author. | Knolton, Cristina C., author. |

Dennis, Lisa C., author.

Title: Hard-nosed advice from a cranky law professor: how to succeed in

law school / Cristina C. Knolton, Lisa C. Dennis, Austen L. Parrish.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina: Carolina Academic

Press, 2021. | Includes index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2021015187 (print) | LCCN 2021015188 (ebook) | ISBN

9781531022303 (paperback) | ISBN 9781531022310 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Law--Study and teaching--United States. | Law students--United States--Handbooks, manuals, etc.

Classification: LCC KF283 .P37 2021 (print) | LCC KF283 (ebook) | DDC

340.071 / 173--dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021015187

LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2021015188

Carolina Academic Press

700 Kent Street

Durham, North Carolina 27701

Telephone (919) 489-7486

Fax (919) 493-5668

www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

for our Nana and Papa Joe CK and LD

for Leslie, Natalie, and Amelie AP

CONTENTS

Acknowledgments	xvii
About the Authors	xix
Introduction	xxi
1 Preparing for Law School	3
Getting Ready for the First Year	3
A. A Little Perspective	3
B. Use the Summer Before Wisely	4
C. Prepare Your Family and Friends	4
D. Visit the School	5
E. Work Out Your Finances	5
The Right Mindset	5
A. Understand the Point of Law School	5
B. Question Everything	7
C. Accept Ambiguity	7
D. Understand the Socratic Method	7
E. Cautiously Use Hornbooks and Commercial Outlines	9
F. Create a Schedule	10
G. Avoid Common Missteps	10
Understanding the First-Year Curriculum	11
A. Contracts	11
B. Property	11
C. Criminal Law	12
D. Torts	12
F Civil Procedure	13

viii Contents

F. Legal Research and Writing	13
Checklist Reminders	14
2 Professor Expectations	17
A. Arrive on Time	17
B. Be Prepared	17
C. Attend Every Class	18
D. Engage With Class	18
E. Answer as a Lawyer Would	19
F. Go to Office Hours	19
G. Ask Only Appropriate Questions	19
H. Be Supportive, Not Competitive	20
I. Take Responsibility	20
Checklist Reminders	21
3 Briefing Cases	23
The Basics	24
A. A Case Brief Defined	24
B. Why You Will Brief	25
C. How to Use Your Case Brief	25
How to Read Cases	25
A. Prepare to Read	26
B. Preview the Case	26
C. Read Carefully	27
D. Use a Legal Dictionary	27
E. Avoid Excessive Highlighting	28
F. Take Selective Notes	28
G. Keep Track of the Parties	28
H. Distinguish Kinds of Opinions	29
How to Brief	29
A. The Issue	29
B. The Facts	31
C. The Procedure	32
D. The Rules	32
E. The Holding	34
F. The Reasoning	34
Avoiding Pitfalls	35
A Do Not "Book Brief"	35

Contents	ix
B. Value Substance Over Style	36
C. Do Not Cut and Paste	36
D. Do Not Use a Commercial Brief	36
Checklist Reminders	37
4 Outlining	39
The Basics	39
A. Why You Will Outline	39
B. When to Outline	40
C. When to Stop Outlining	41
D. What to Outline	41
E. What to Avoid	43
How to Outline	43
A. Get Organized	43
B. Organize around Legal Topics	43
C. Subdivide into Legal Elements	44
D. Blend In Key Cases and Statutes	46
E. Include Policy and Reasoning	46
Other Considerations	46
A. The Condensed Outline	46
B. It's a Personal Thing	47
C. Flowcharts	47
D. Open and Closed Book Exams	47
Checklist Reminders	48
5 Studying	51
Before Class	51
A. Setting a Schedule	51
B. The Right Environment	52
C. Before Reading a Case	52
D. Reading a Case	53
E. Don't Forget the Book Notes	53
F. Immediately Before Class	54
During Class	54
A. Listen Carefully	54
B. Take Selective Notes	54
C. Take Consistent and Organized Notes	55
D. Listen to Your Classmates	56

x Contents

After Class	57
A. As Class Ends	57
B. Use Your Professor Effectively	57
C. Limits on Using Your Professor	58
D. Using Study Groups Effectively	59
E. As the Semester Ends	60
Checklist Reminders	60
6 Final Exams	63
Before the Exam	64
A. Know Your Professor	64
B. Keep Your Outline Updated	65
C. Schedule Practice Exams	65
D. Approach Practice Exams Effectively	66
E. Learn How Your Professor Grades	66
F. Go to Review Sessions	67
G. Know the Legal Rules Cold	67
H. No All-Nighters and Manage Stress	68
Starting the Exam	68
A. Arrive Early	68
B. Arrive Prepared	68
C. Read the Instructions	69
D. Allocate Your Time	69
E. Read the Call of the Question	70
F. Read the Facts (and Again)	70
G. Outline Your Answer	71
Writing the Exam	72
A. Use IRAC	72
B. "I": The Issue	72
C. "R": The Rule	76
D. "A": The Application	77
E. "C": The Conclusion	82
Other Considerations	82
A. Emphasize Policy	82
B. Use Plain English	82
C. Use Specific Facts	83
D. Write Enough	83
E. Avoid Humor	84

Contents	xi
Contents	Х

F. Use Common Sense	84
Learning by Example	84
Emergencies and After the Exam	89
A. If Your Mind Blanks	89
B. If All Else Fails	89
C. A Few Nevers	90
D. Self-Assessment	91
E. Final Words on Exams and Grades	91
Checklist Reminders	92
7 Legal Writing	95
The Basics	95
A. Objective v. Persuasive Writing	95
B. Legal Writing Is Formulaic	96
C. Legal Writing Is Simple and Concise	97
Learning the Formula	98
A. Conclusion	98
B. Rule	99
1. Organize the Rules from Broad to Specific	99
2. Connect Rules Logically and Accurately	100
3. State the Rules in Present Tense	102
4. Quote Key Language from the Rules	103
C. Explanation	103
1. Topics for Your Explanation Paragraphs	103
2. Drafting Explanation Paragraphs	104
i. Thesis Statements	104
ii. Case Illustrations	105
D. Application	108
1. How to Make a Legal Argument	108
2. How to Organize Your Arguments	110
i. Organization for Objective Memorandum	110
ii. Organization for Persuasive Brief	112
E. Conclusion	113
Organizing a Multi-Issue Paper	114
A. Understanding Different Legal Tests	114
B. Tying Multiple CREACs Together	116
Final Words on Legal Writing	118
A. Ancillary Sections of a Memorandum or Brief	118

xii Contents

B. The Bluebook	118
C. Writing Style	119
D. Legal Research	119
Checklist Reminders	120
8 Outside of Class	123
Law Journals (and Law Review)	124
A. What Are They?	124
B. How Do You Become a Member?	125
C. Should You Try?	125
D. Once You Are Accepted	126
E. Board Positions and the Third Year	127
F. Maintain Perspective	127
Advocacy Programs	128
A. What Are They?	128
B. How Do You Become a Member?	129
C. Should You Try?	129
Externships and Clinics	130
A. An Introduction to Externships	131
B. An Introduction to Clinics	131
Other Opportunities	132
A. Teaching and Research Assistant Positions	133
B. Student Organizations	133
C. Faculty/Student and SBA Committees	134
D. Public Service and Volunteering	135
Checklist Reminders	136
9 Beyond Law School	137
Preparing for Your Career	137
A. Cultivate Relationships	138
B. Get Practical Experience	139
C. Take Advanced Writing/Skills Courses	139
D. Meet with the Careers Office	140
E. Jump at Networking Opportunities	140
F. Consider All of Your Options	142
Letters of Recommendation	144
A. Make Good Choices	144
B. Approach Recommenders Directly	145

Contents	xiii
C. Ask, Don't Presume	145
D. Give Plenty of Notice	145
E. Make It Easy for the Recommender	145
F. Provide Detailed Information	146
G. Remember to Follow Up	146
The Summer Placement	146
A. Act Professionally	146
B. Dress Professionally	147
C. Submit Assignments on Time	147
D. Always Bring a Pen and Paper	148
E. Ask Appropriate Questions	148
F. Work Hard	149
G. Proofread. Proofread.	149
H. Go to Firm Functions	150
I. Take Advantage of Firm Training	151
After Graduation	151
A. Build a Professional Reputation	151
B. Join Local Bar Associations	152
C. Keep in Contact	153
D. Remain Flexible in Your Career	153
Checklist Reminders	154
10 The Bar Exam	157
Preparing for the Bar Exam	157
A. Have the Right Mindset	157
B. Focus in Law School	158
C. Understand the Exam Structure	158
D. Meet Deadlines	159
E. Prepare Financially	159
F. Research Preparation Courses	160
G. Prepare Your Life	161
H. Petition for Accommodations	161
Studying for the Bar Exam	162
A. Take a Preparation Course	162
B. Create a Schedule	162
C. Study Ten to Twelve Hours a Day	163
D. Study Actively, Not Passively	163
E. Take Timed Practice Exams	164

xiv Contents

F. Manage Your Environment	165
G. Stay Healthy	165
Answering Bar Exam Questions	165
A. Use IRAC	165
B. Allocate Your Time	167
C. Approach the Essay Exam Methodically	167
D. Remember to Use the Word Because	168
E. Argue Both Sides	168
Some Practicalities	168
A. Reserve a Hotel Room	168
B. Tie Up Loose Ends	169
C. Visit the Exam Site	169
D. Pack Ahead of Time	169
The Day of the Bar Exam	169
A. Wear Comfortable Clothes	170
B. Eat Breakfast, Lunch, and Dinner	170
C. Arrive Early	170
D. Leave Your Study Materials	170
E. Expect the Unexpected	170
F. Do Not Discuss the Exam	171
G. Don't Obsess	171
Checklist Reminders	171
Conclusion	173
Appendix A Selected Bibliography	175
A. General Advice	175
B. Final Exams	176
C. Learning and Reading	176
D. Miscellaneous	176
Appendix B Sample Case Brief	179
A. A Sample Decision	179
B. Case Brief	182
Appendix C Sample Outlines	185
Sample Portion of a Contracts Outline	185
Sample Condensed Outline	193

XV
197
199
199
200
209
210
217
225

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We are grateful to those who read and commented on this book during its many drafts and for the support of Southwestern Law School. Thank you to our Southwestern colleagues for their ideas and encouragement. Thank you to Bridgette de Gyarfas, Courtney Martin, and Natalie Rodriguez for their valuable suggestions. Thank you to our students, including Mouna Kezbar, Elijah Lichtenberg, Eric Geier, Brian Luper, Para Noh, and Jessica Priel for their research assistance and suggestions. And, lastly, special thanks to Ryland Bowman and Kathleen Soriano Taylor for their skilled and thoughtful attention to detail in polishing the final edits to the book.

ABOUT THE AUTHORS

Cristina C. Knolton: Professor Knolton is a Professor of Legal Writing, Analysis and Skills at Southwestern Law School. Prior to joining Southwestern, Professor Knolton taught at Texas Tech University School of Law and LaVerne College of Law. In addition to legal writing and analysis, Professor Knolton has taught the subjects of negotiation, alternative dispute resolution, property, contracts, and marital property.

Professor Knolton is currently the co-director of the Negotiation Honors Program at Southwestern and coaches Southwestern's Negotiation teams. Professor Knolton was the inaugural recipient of the Professor Anahid Gharakhanian Excellence in Teaching Award. She has spoken before academic and professional forums on topics such as "Incorporating Exams into the Legal Writing Classroom," "How to Succeed in Law School," "Texas Community Property Law," "A Lawyer's Role as an Advocate in the Legal System," "The Deal," and "Negotiation Tactics in Criminal Defense."

After completing her law degree at the University of Texas, where she was a member of the Texas Law Review, Professor Knolton began her legal career as a real estate attorney at the firm of Akin, Gump, Strauss, Haeur & Feld in San Antonio, Texas, representing commercial real estate clients in the acquisition, sale, ownership, and leasing of income-producing properties. She has also served as a volunteer mediator for the Lubbock County Alternative Dispute Resource Center.

Lisa C. Dennis: Ms. Dennis is an associate at the firm Fagen Friedman & Fulfrost LLP, where she represents clients in special education and student issues. Ms. Dennis has practiced in the area of special education law for eight years, and has expertise in all aspects of this area, including matters

related to the IDEA and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, special education proceedings, IEP meetings, manifestation determination meetings, as well as due process mediations, hearings before the Office of Administrative Hearings and appeals from OAH decisions in U.S. District Court. She also has extensive experience supporting clients in the area of student discipline, in responding to UCP complaints, and Public Records Act requests.

Prior to joining the firm, Ms. Dennis was affiliated with a boutique law firm in the Pasadena area specializing in special education matters. She brings a unique perspective to her legal practice, having begun her professional career as an educator. For nearly 20 years, Ms. Dennis taught social students and English in publish high schools near Los Angeles and in the Bay Area.

Ms. Dennis earned her Juris Doctor from University of La Verne College of Law and Holds a B.A. in history from the University of California, Berkeley, as well as a secondary teaching credential in social studies and English from Mills College.

Austen L. Parrish: Dean Parrish is the Dean and James H. Rudy Professor at Indiana University Bloomington's Maurer School of Law. Previously he served as interim dean and CEO (2012–2014), vice dean (2008–2012), and the Irwin R. Buchalter Professor of Law (2007–2008) at Southwestern Law School in Los Angeles. From 2003 to 2010, he directed Southwestern's international and comparative summer law program in Vancouver, Canada, hosted by the University of British Columbia Faculty of Law in collaboration with the International Centre for Criminal Law Reform and Criminal Justice Policy, a United Nations affiliate

Over his career, he has taught a variety of courses, including Civil Procedure, Constitutional Law, Federal Courts, Transnational Law, International Environmental Law, and Public International Law. He serves on the Board of Directors for AccessLex Institute and a member of the Executive Committee for the Association of American Law Schools. He also serves as a member of the AALS Deans Steering Committee. Prior to entering academia, he was an attorney with O'Melveny & Myers in Los Angeles. Dean Parrish earned his B.A. from the University of Washington, in Seattle, and his J.D. from Columbia Law School, where he was a Harlan Fiske Stone Scholar.

INTRODUCTION

The idea of approaching law school in a traditional manner is out of vogue. No one right way exists, or so we are told, on how to learn. Students have many different perspectives, depending on their cultural and economic background, as well as where, when, and in what order they were born. Students are often advised that the path to success changes depending on whether they are a Baby Boomer, a Tweener, a Gen X'r, or a Millennial. For many then, the way to achieve success in law school is a personal thing. Students are encouraged to do whatever they feel most comfortable with and to embrace what works for them. Each student has their own way of doing well, and every rule can be bent or broken.

This book takes a different approach. It provides no-nonsense, sometimes hard-nosed, advice that is intended to cut across generations. Students learn in different ways. However, regardless of a student's background, law professors expect specific things. A student either figures out what the professor wants, or is left behind. Doing what "is comfortable" or what "works for you" is bad advice, because when students begin law school they have no idea what works, and the first year of law school is not a comfortable experience. In short, if a student wishes to excel, there are right ways to approach law school. This book explains—hopefully in a straightforward way—what some of those ways are.

The information presented here is intended to help students understand what law professors expect of them. In a straight-talking fashion, each chapter instructs students on how to give themselves the best chance of doing well. The book covers those tasks that students commonly face in law school: from reading and briefing cases, to outlining, to preparing and taking exams, to being called on in class. The book also provides ad-

vice on success outside the classroom. In many ways, the book promotes professionalism and common sense.

This book distinguishes itself in two ways. First, many law school preparation guides are hundreds of pages long and purport to anticipate every tidbit of information an aspiring law student might wish to know, no matter how tangential. Few students read those books cover to cover, and the advice they provide is often, at best, only marginally useful. In contrast, this is a short book. It is not, and is not intended to be, an exhaustive guide to all things law school related. It attempts to be concise and to the point: an accessible book that can be read quickly and provide useful and practical advice on how to approach law school. Second, the advice that some preparation books provide suggests students succeed only by mastering some closely-guarded secret, which law professors know but conspiratorially refuse to reveal. This book rejects that sort of nonsense. Students succeed in law school not through short cuts and tricks, but through hard work. This book provides concrete advice on the fundamentals that students must master to do well.